
                                                                                                                                                                 

               ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                       EXECUTIVE SESSION OF NOVEMBER 14, 2019 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on November 14, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Daphne 

Dixon, (sat for Sharon Strelzer); Duncan Keith; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Deborah 

Owens). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Deborah Owens and Sharon Strelzer 

 

1. Minutes of October 3, 2019: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to 

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee:  moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the 

proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

Chairman Coyne thanked Duncan Keith and Deborah Owens for their service on the Zoning Board 

of Appeals.  He also congratulated the new elected Commissioners.   

 

Executive Session started at 2:50 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Jane Gitlin Nishball, Acting Secretary                                 Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                                               MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 14, 2019 

                                                      

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on November 14, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Daphne 

Dixon, (sat for Sharon Strelzer); Duncan Keith; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Deborah 

Owens). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Deborah Owens and Sharon Strelzer 

 

GENERAL DOCKET:  

 

1. 240 Melville Drive, Map 46, Parcel 119.  Petition of Huiging Shi for a variance of the 

Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side setback for an accessory structure 

from 10 feet, proposing 4 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 15%, 

currently 14.95%, proposing 17.3%.  Permission to construct a 10x19 shed.  Premises:  R-3 

Zone  

 

Huiging Shi, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations. 

She is seeking permission to construct a 10 x19 shed.  The property is a preexisting legal non-

conforming lot located in an R-3 Zone.    

 

Opposition:  Marina Shimarov, 238 Melville Avenue spoke in opposition of the proposed 

application. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 425 Greenfield Street, Map 42, Parcel 225.  Petition of Krisan Properties for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 12.5.5 to allow 100% residential use in a 

commercial district.  Permission to convert office space into a single-family dwelling.  

Premises:  NDD Zone  

 

Myron Smith, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to convert office space into a single-family dwelling.  The property is a 

preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an NDD Zone  

 

In favor:  Maria Danille, 627 Tunxis Hill Road, spoke in opposition. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
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GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1 (Duncan Keith was opposed). 

 

3. 1609 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 20.  Petition of Gregory Sargent for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.1.1 to increase the number of dwellings on 

one lot from 1; currently 2; proposing 2 and Section 11.12 to reduce the setback to Long 

Island Sound from 116 feet, proposing 107.5 feet.  Permission to demolish an existing 

dwelling and rebuild a FEMA compliant single family two story dwelling with front and 

rear porches and stairs and a coastal area management report.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

Chairman Coyne noted due to receiving an updated survey from the applicant, Section 11.12 to 

reduce the setback to Long Island Sound from 116 feet, proposing 107.5 feet will be eliminated 

from what was read in the call.    

 

Gregory Sargent, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  He 

is seeking permission to demolish an existing dwelling and rebuild a FEMA compliant single-

family two story dwelling with front and rear porches and stairs and a coastal area management 

report.  The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in a BD Zone   

 

In opposition:  Attorney Joel Green, representing Barbara Castelli, 1623 Fairfield Beach Road, 

spoke in opposition of the proposed application.     

  

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

4. 41 Alden Street, Map 182, Parcel 503.  Petition of  Andrew and Laurie Grunebaum 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the street line setback 

for an accessory structure from 60 feet, proposing 56.3 feet.  Permission to construct an 

elevated deck for a generator.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

Wayne Clark, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to convert office space into a single-family dwelling.  The property is a 

preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in a B Zone. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED WITH CONDITION: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to 

approve the proposed application with the following condition: 

 

Conditioned upon Evergreens at least eight feet in height to be planted along the side and rear 

property line in area of the raised generator.   

 

Motion passed 4-1.  (Daphne Dixon was opposed). 
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5. 135 Westford Drive, Map 243, Parcel 47.  Petition of James Gerasi for a variance of 

the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required rear property line 

setback from 30 feet, currently 18.75, proposing 18.75 feet.  Permission to rebuild an 

existing deck.  Premises:  A Zone  

 

James Gerasi, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  He is 

seeking permission to rebuild an existing deck.  The property is a preexisting legal non-

conforming lot located in an A Zone   

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

6. 3663 Congress Street, Map 170, Parcel 46.  Petition of Cube Investment Group for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage 

from 10%, currently 10.2%, proposing 11.4%.  Permission to allow a raised patio to 

remain.  Premises:  AAA Zone  

 

Tom Inman, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  He is 

seeking permission to allow a raised patio to remain.  The property is a preexisting legal non-

conforming lot located in a AAA Zone   

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 195 Lalley Boulevard, Map 182, Parcel 2.  Petition of Rocco Cambareri for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage 

from 20%, currently 20%, proposing 20.5%.  Permission to construct an elevated pad for 

generator.  Premises:  A Zone  

 

Michael Cardoza, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  He 

is seeking permission to construct an elevated pad for generator.  The property is a preexisting 

legal non-conforming lot located in an A Zone   

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

8. 645 Springer Road, Map 121, Parcel 27W.  Petition of Ilias Garidis and Petra 

Wetzig-Garidis for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 

maximum lot coverage from 10%, currently 10.5%, proposing 11.2%.  Permission to 

construct a one-story addition.  Premises AA Zone  

 

  



 

 5 

Petra Wetzig-Garidis, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.   

He is seeking permission to construct a one-story addition.  The property is a preexisting legal 

non-conforming lot located in an A Zone   

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. 331 Riverside Drive, Map 130, Parcel 31.  Petition of Carolina Mata for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required sum of the side 

setbacks from the two side property lines, from 20 feet, currently 15 feet, proposing 14 feet.  

Permission to construct an elevated FEMA compliant pad for a generator.  Premises:  A 

Zone  

 

The proposed application was withdrawn. 

 

10. 47 Twin Brooks Lane, Map 176, Parcel 9.  Petition of Lynn Prowitt for a variance of 

the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side setback from 25 feet, currently 

13.5, proposing 13.5 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 10%, currently 

12.16%, proposing 14.57%.  Permission to construct a second floor addition over a patio.  

Premises:  AA Zone    

 

Lynn Prowitt, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  He is 

seeking permission to construct a second floor addition over a patio.  The property is a 

preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an AA Zone   

    

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

11. 159 Tahmore Drive, Map 73, Parcel 139.  Petition of Edmund S. and Charlene B. 

Schindler for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line 

setback for a corner lot from 30 feet, currently 28.6 feet, proposing 19.8 feet and Section 

5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 15%, currently 12.6%, proposing 16.3%.  Permission to 

construct a rear deck.  Premises:  R-3 Zone 

 

Edmund S. Schindler, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations. 

He is seeking permission to construct a rear deck.  The property is a preexisting legal non-

conforming lot located in an R 3 Zone   

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1 ( Daphne Dixon was opposed. 
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12. 60 Sleepy Hollow Road, Map 272, Parcel 125.  Petition of Kenneth J. Banks and 

Jessica Gangemi for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street 

line and sum of two side line setbacks from 30 feet and 25 feet, currently 28.7 feet and 21.5 

feet, proposing 28.7 feet and 16.2 feet.   Permission to construct a new two story and second 

floor additions.  Premises:  A Zone  

 

Attorney Bill Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and 

noted the following: 

 

The applicants are the owners of a single-family home located at 60 Sleepy Hollow Road. This 

property is identified in the Town's Assessor's records as Parcel 125 on Assessor's Map 272. The 

property is located in the Residence A Zone and contains approximately 10,000 square feet. 

 

The intent of the applicants is to renovate their home by adding a second floor, constructing 

a functional garage with living space above it, and slightly expanding the front entryway. 

The proposed work would leave 7 feet on one side yard setback, and 9.2 feet on the other yard 

setback. The individual side yard setbacks comply with Section 5.2.4, but the total side yard 

setback requirement of 25 feet is not met. To that end, the owners/applicants request a variance 

of Section 5.2.4 of the Zoning Regulations to reduce the total of side yard setbacks from 25 feet 

to 16.2 feet. 

 

A point to be made regarding the 7 foot side yard setback is the fact that the house is not built 

squarely on the lot. Apparent from the survey, the house itself is built somewhat askew to being 

perfectly square with the property lines. That results in the proposed garage being closer to the 

property line than if the house was built squarely within the lot lines. 

It should be noted that the side setback for the new garage meets the requirements of the 

regulations, as does the opposite side setback. However, it is the required total setback 

requirement that triggers the variance being requested here. The construction of the proposed 

two-car garage and how it ties into the house dictate the dimensions on the plan. As such, a 7 

foot setback is reasonable and appropriate. 

The next variance request is essential technical in nature. The existing front entry way is being 

extended by 2.5 feet in width along the front of the house. This minor addition of 10 square feet 

is farther from the street than the existing front entryway (28.7 feet), but is still within 30 feet of 

the street line, resulting in this variance request. There is no new construction proposed closer to 

the street than at present. 

The proposal at hand does not contemplate the overbuilding of the property. With a maximum 
building lot coverage requirement at 20% and proposed building lot coverage of 16.4%±, clearly 
the proposal is not an attempt to over-build the lot. Along with a maximum Floor Area as A 
Percentage of Lot Area (FAR.) limitation of 40% and a proposed condition of 32.7%, the 
application is a prudent approach to developing the property in a manner addressing the 
reasonable needs or the owners / applicants. 
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Approval of this application will permit the owners / applicants of the property to update their 
home in an aesthetically pleasing manner, which is fully consistent with the surrounding 
neighborhood while accommodating their growing family. 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

13. 70 Sanford Street, Map 180, Parcel 239.  Petition of Town of Fairfield for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.4 to reduce the number of off street parking from 

23, proposing 21 and Section 12.7.6.1 to reduce the street line setback from 10 feet, 

proposing 0.3 feet.  Permission to construct a covered outdoor lounge area.  Premises:  

CDD Zone  

 

Attorney Kevin Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following: 

 

The applicant Fairfield Theatre Co., Inc. (FTC) is a not-for-profit arts group, which has been 

located at 70 Sanford Street since 2003. The property at 70 Sanford Street is owned by the Town 

of Fairfield and contains a former industrial building. The property contains 34,188 square feet 

and is located in the Center Designed District. This property is referenced in the Assessor's 

records as Parcel 239 on Assessor's Map 180. 

 

The applicant here, FTC, leases the property in question from the Town of Fairfield.  

 

FTC has created two theaters on the premises: First~~all capacity theatre known as "Stage One," 

has a capacity of 225 patrons.  This venue has proven to be successful for years, offering live 

music, speakers, films and community activities.   

In 2014, FTC created a second, larger capacity theater known as "The Warehouse," designed to 

accommodate 640 patrons, utilizing an existing 8000 square foot warehouse area in northerly 

portion of the building. 

 

To accomplish the construction of The Warehouse, the applicant obtained a variance of Section 

28.6.4 of the Zoning Regulations to reduce the required theatre seating parking from the required 

173 spaces to the existing 23 spaces. This variance was approved by the Zoning Board of 

Appeals on October 2, 2014. 

 

At this time, two variances are being requested by the applicant.  First, the applicant requests a 

variance of Section 28.6.4 of the Zoning Regulations to reduce the required theatre seating 

parking from 23 spaces to the present 21 parking spaces. The on-site reduction of two spaces is 

due to the loss of one space at the expanded entrance at the Warehouse and the loss of a second 

space due to the addition of a handicap space as recommended by the Fairfield Town Building 

Department. 
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The most important factor to consider in evaluating this variance request is the ready availability 

of off-site parking. 95°/o of the FTC events take place after 7:00 p.m. on weekdays and on 

weekends. The FTC is located immediately south of the Fairfield Railroad Station. The Town of 

Fairfield Parking Authority provides commuter parking for the Fairfield Train Station. The 

Parking Authority provides 123 parking spaces south of the railroad tracks and 894 parking 

spaces north of the railroad tracks. The Parking Authority opens these parking spaces to the 

public, at no charge, at 5:00 p.m. 

 

In addition, the Town of Fairfield maintains the Sherman Street parking lot within ready walking 

distance, as well as several employee parking lots. By any measure, there is ample off-site 

parking within walking distance of the theatre readily available for theatre patrons in the 

evening. A loss of 2 parking spaces will have a negligible impact on the FTC patron-parking 

situation. 

 

The second variance requested by the applicant is to vary Section 12. 7.6.1 regarding street line 

setbacks. The variance requested is to reduce the northerly street setback of 10 feet to 0.3 feet in 

order to build an outdoor lounge area. The area will serve as an area for patrons to congregate in 

an outdoor setting, an amenity that FTC does not currently offer. Please take note that the 

proposal is for an enclosed outdoor lounge. 

 

The proposed reduction in the street line setback has no effect on any neighboring properties. 

The proposed outdoor lounge is located at an area in which FTC has no abutting owners to the 

east and west. The adjoining property to the north, which is most affected by the outdoor 

lounge, is utilized for railroad station parking. As such, there is no impact.  Approval of this 

application permits the continued operation of the FTC with its present parking configuration. 

Approval also permits the creation of an outdoor lounge, a relatively small amenity, which 

enhances the patron experience at The Warehouse at FTC. 

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

14. 333 Unquowa Road, Map 180, Parcel 350.  Petition of 333 Unquowa Road, LLC for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 10.18.8 to increase the overall height from 40 

feet, proposing 42 feet.  Permission to reconfigure the existing retaining wall for better 

access to the property per the request of the fire marshal.  Premises:  TODD Zone  

 

Attorney Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and 

noted the following:   

 
The Applicant requests a waiver regarding the maximum permitted height of an already approved 

project to construct a three-and-a-half (3.5) story building containing a mix of ninety- one-bedroom 

and two-bedroom dwelling units with one hundred and seventy-five (175) off street parking spaces, 

associated amenity areas and site improvements, which is a permitted use in the TODD. The Site is 

located on Unquowa Road, which acts as its only public access. The Site abuts two condominium 

projects - Mosswood and Audubon Village. The Site contains 3.219 acres. 
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As stated above, the Applicant already has obtained the necessary approvals for this project. During 

the course of construction, it was determined that an approved retaining wall to the north of the 

proposed building would have to be relocated closer to the northern property line. The revised 

location of the retaining wall is conforming to the Regulations. However, by locating the retaining 

wall further away from the proposed building, the elevations immediately surrounding the building 

changed, which affected the average grade calculation utilized in determining the height of a building 

under the Regulations. This revised calculation necessitated the need for variance. It is important to 

note that the Applicant is not actually changing the design or construction of the actual building. The 

only real change is the location of the retaining wall, to a conforming area, which alters the height 

calculations under the Regulations and requires a variance. The Fire Marshal also had input regarding 

this modification as the relocation of the retaining wall provided better fire access around the 

proposed building. The actual length of the retaining wall will actually be reduced under the 

Application. 

 

Granting the Applicant said variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive zoning plan of 

the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield Zoning Regulations will cause 

an unusual hardship to the Applicant, as the Applicant is not actually proposing to change the design 

or construction of the proposed building, but merely relocating a retaining wall to a conforming area, 

which alters the average grade and height calculations under the Regulations. The project has already 

received all necessary approvals and construction has commenced. The construction required 

blasting and lowering the grade of the Site. Unforeseen Site conditions required the relocation of the 

retaining wall, which will actually be shortened in length. Its newly proposed location is conforming. 

As stated above, the Fire Marshal stated this relocation of the retaining wall provided better fire 

access around the proposed building. There will be no impact to the surrounding neighborhood as the 

exact same building that was submitted previously is being constructed. The only discernible 

difference will be the location of the retaining wall, which is being moved north by a few feet. 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated variance for 

the Site. 

 

Steve Laden, 245 Unquowa Road, had some concerns on the proposed application. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 5:59 p.m. Chairman Coyne 

adjourned the meeting. 

 

 

                            

Jane Gitlin Nishball, Acting Secretary                             Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


